TO STUDY THE EFFECTS OF HEAT TREATMENT ON THE
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF WEAPON BARREL

SHUKOR BIN ABD JALIL
(99192808)

ROHAIZAD BIN JAMALUDIN
(99191488)

BACHELOR ENGINEERING (HONS) (MECHANICAL)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
SEPTEMBER 2003



“l declared that this thesis is the result of my own work except the ideas and
summaries which | have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted
for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree”

Signed:
Dated :

Rohaizad Bin Jamaludin
<UiTM: 99191488

Dated :

Shukor Bin Abd Jalil
UiTM: 99192808



ABSTRACTS

This project paper is a study of the mechanical properties on heat treatment of
weapon barrel for engineering utilization. The objectives of the study is to analysis the
effect of mechanical properties of weapon barrel using specimen samples. The raw
material which is the OTO- MELARA 105mm Model 56 Pack Howitzers was given by
the Ministry Of Defence, Malaysia.

This study consists of two different temperature (800 C and 900 C) using pack
carburizing process. From this two different temperature, we analysis the specimen
samples using rotating banding machine to get the fatigue limit, S-N curve and Beach
Mark on surface fatigue failure. We used Insron 8032 Machine to determine tensile
properties to analysis the ductility and toughness of the specimens. We also using this
two temperature and unheatreated metal to studies the different of the hardness using
Series 600 Rockwell Hardness Tester.

Microstructure analysis in pack carburizing process using this'two different temperature
shows that the higher temperature give good carbon penetrations but the specimen
become more brittle.



CHAPTER I

CHAPTER Il

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
INTRODUCTION

OTO-MELARA 105 MM MODEL 56 PACK HOWITZER
11 Development

12  Description

13  Specifications

14  Schematic Diagram

LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Fracture Modes
2.1.1 PBrittle Fracture
2.1.2 Fracture Toughness
2.1.3 Ductility
2.1.4 Ductile Fracture

2.2  Hardness Tests
2.2.1 Vickers Hardness
2.2.2 Rockwell Test

PAGE

a W = =

© © © 00 0 N N



2.3

24
25
2.6
2.7
2.8

29

Fatigue
231

Classification of fatigue failure
2.3.1.1 Thermal Fatigue
2.3.1.2 Corrosion Fatigue
2.3.1.3 Contact fatigue

Cyclic Stresses
Stress-Life (S-N) Behaviour
S-N Curves

Fatigue

prevention method

Heat Treatment

281
2.8.2
2.8.3
2.8.4
285
2.8.6
2.8.7
Tensile
29.1
29.2
293
29.4
295
2.9.6
2.9.7
2.9.8
299
2.9.10

Pack Carburizing
Gas Carburizing
Quenching Process
Liquid Carburizing
Nitriding

Flame Hardening
Induction Hardening
Test

Tensile Properties.
Proportional Limit
Elastic Limit

Yield Point

Yield Strength
Ultimate Strength
Breaking Strength
Ductility

Elongation
Reduction in Area

2.10 HardnessTest

211

Fatigue
2111

Tests
Fatigue Test Procedure

2.11.2 Calculations Procedure of Fatigue Tests

Vi

12
12
13
14
14
14
17
19
20
20
22
23
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
27
27
27
28
28
28
29
30

32



	TO STUDY THE EFFECTS OF HEAT TREATMENT ON THE MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF WEAPON BARREL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Development
	1.2 Description
	1.3 Specifications (Square Brackets Relates to Anti-Tank Version)

	CHAPTER 2 FAILURE OF MATERIALS
	2.1 Fracture Modes
	2.1.1 Brittle Fracture
	2.1.2 Fracture Toughness
	2.1.3 Ductility
	2.1.4 Ductile Fracture

	2.2 Hardness Tests
	2.2.1 Vickers Hardness
	2.2.2 Rockwell Test

	2.3 Fatigue
	2.3.1 Classification of fatigue failure

	2.4 Cyclic Stresses
	2.5 Stress-Life (S-N) Behaviour
	2.6 S-N Curves
	2.7 Fatigue prevention method
	2.8 Heat Treatment
	2.8.1 Pack Carburizing
	2.8.2 Gas Carburizing
	2.8.3 Quenching Process
	2.8.4 Liquid Carburizing
	2.8.5 Nitriding
	2.8.6 Flame Hardening
	2.8.7 Induction Hardening

	2.9 TENSILE TEST
	2.9.1 Tensile Properties
	2.9.2 Proportional Limit
	2.9.3 Elastic Limit
	2.9.4 Yield Point
	2.9.5 Yield Strength
	2.9.6 Ultimate Strength
	2.9.7 Breaking Strength
	2.9.8 Ductility
	2.9.9 Elongation
	2.9.10 Reduction In Area

	2.10 Hardness Test
	2.11 Fatigue Test
	2.11.1 Fatigue Test Procedures
	2.11.2 Calculations Procedure of Fatigue Tests

	2.12 Microstructure Studies
	2.12.1 Rough Grinding
	2.12.2 Fine grinding
	2.12.3 Rough Polishing
	2.12.4 Fine polishing
	2.12.5 Etching


	CHAPTER 3 EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE
	3.1 MATERIAL
	3.2 Chemical Analysis of Metal Alloy Sample
	3.3 Sample Preparation
	3.3.1 Sample Specimen


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISSCUSSION
	4.1 Tensile Test
	4.2 Fatigue Tests
	4.2.1 Fatigue Test For As Received Specimens.
	4.2.2 Beach Marks on Surface Fatigue Failure

	4.3. Hardness Testing Result
	4.5 Microstructure Analysis
	4.6. Microstructure studies

	CHAPTER 5
	5.0 DISCUSSION

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION
	6.1 From the Observation Table
	6.2 From the Tensile Test Graph
	6.3 From the Observation of Microstructure Figure for Unheatreated metal, carburizing at temperature 800° C and 900° C.
	6.4 From the Fatigue Test Graph

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



