

TO STUDY THE EFFECTS OF HEAT TREATMENT ON THE MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF WEAPON BARREL

SHUKOR BIN ABD JALIL (99192808)

ROHAIZAD BIN JAMALUDIN (99191488)

BACHELOR ENGINEERING (HONS) (MECHANICAL) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) SEPTEMBER 2003

"I declared that this thesis is the result of my own work except the ideas and summaries which I have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree"

Signed:

Dated:

Rohaizad Bin Jamaludin

· UiTM: 99191488

Signed:

Dated:

Shukor Bin Abd Jalil

UiTM: 99192808

ABSTRACTS

This project paper is a study of the mechanical properties on heat treatment of weapon barrel for engineering utilization. The objectives of the study is to analysis the effect of mechanical properties of weapon barrel using specimen samples. The raw material which is the OTO- MELARA 105mm Model 56 Pack Howitzers was given by the Ministry Of Defence, Malaysia.

This study consists of two different temperature (800 C and 900 C) using pack carburizing process. From this two different temperature, we analysis the specimen samples using rotating banding machine to get the fatigue limit, S-N curve and Beach Mark on surface fatigue failure. We used Insron 8032 Machine to determine tensile properties to analysis the ductility and toughness of the specimens. We also using this two temperature and unheatreated metal to studies the different of the hardness using Series 600 Rockwell Hardness Tester.

Microstructure analysis in pack carburizing process using this two different temperature shows that the higher temperature give good carbon penetrations but the specimen become more brittle.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CONT		PAGE	
	PAGE		1	
	ACKN	GEMENT	11	
	ABSR		IV.	
	TABL	V		
	LIST	VIII		
	LIST OF FIGURES			IX
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION			
	OTO-MELARA 105 MM MODEL 56 PACK HOWITZER			
	1.1 Development			1
	1.2	· ·		1
			ications	3
	1.4	•	natic Diagram	5
OHADTED II		T. I.		
CHAPTER II	LITE	KATUK	E KEVIEW	
	2.1	Fracture Modes		7
		2.1.1	Brittle Fracture	7
		2.1.2	Fracture Toughness	8
		2.1.3	Ductility	8
		2.1.4	Ductile Fracture	9
	2.2	Hardness Tests		9
		2.2.1	Vickers Hardness	9
		2.2.2	Rockwell Test	10

2.3	Fatigue				
	2.3.1 Classification	of fatigue failure	12		
	2.3.1.1 Therma	al Fatigue	12		
	2.3.1.2 Corros	ion Fatigue	13		
	2.3.1.3 Contac	t fatigue	14		
2.4	Cyclic Stresses	clic Stresses			
2.5	Stress-Life (S-N) Behaviour				
2.6	S-N Curves				
2.7	Fatigue prevention method				
2.8	Heat Treatment				
	2.8.1 Pack Carburiz	ing	20		
	2.8.2 Gas Carburizi	ng	22		
	2.8.3 Quenching Pr	ocess	23		
	2.8.4 Liquid Carburi	zing	23		
	2.8.5 Nitriding		23		
	2.8.6 Flame Harden	ning	23		
	2.8.7 Induction Hard	dening	24		
2.9	Tensile Test				
	2.9.1 Tensile Prope	rties.	25		
	2.9.2 Proportional L	imît	25		
	2.9.3 Elastic Limit		25		
	2.9.4 Yield Point		26		
	2.9.5 Yield Strength	1	27		
	2.9.6 Ultimate Strer	ngth	27		
	2.9.7 Breaking Stre	ngth	27		
	2.9.8 Ductility		28		
	2.9.9 Elongation		28		
	2.9.10 Reduction in /	Area	28		
2.10	Hardness Test				
2.11	Fatigue Tests				
	2.11.1 Fatigue Test Procedure				
	2.11.2 Calculations F	Procedure of Fatigue Tests	32		